	IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI			
No.	74151-c	<b>X</b>	Dated 13-5202	
Fron			13 8 20	
	The Registrar	General,		
	High Court o	f Delhi,		
]	New Delhi.	•		
To,				
	. /			
	<b>√</b> 1.	The District & Sessions Judge, Headqu	arters, Tis Hazari Court, Delhi.	
	2.	The District & Sessions Judge, District-	Central, Tis Hazari Court, Delhi.	
	3.	The District & Sessions Judge, District-	j i	
	4.	The District & Sessions Judge, District		
	5.	The District & Sessions Judge, District	· ·	
	6.	The District & Sessions Judge, District		
1	7.	The District & Sessions Judge, District	l .	
	8.	The District & Sessions Judge, District		
	9.	The District & Sessions Judge, District	!	
	10.	The District & Sessions Judge, District	i .	
	11.		South-West, Dwarka Court, New Delh	
	12.		New Delhi, Patiala House court, NewDo	
	13.		HC/New Delhi. Through Ld. Duty MM	
	14. The Superintendent, Central Jail Tihar, New Delhi			
	15.	The SHO/IO/AO Police Station Mandin		
-	16.	Mr. Sarim Naved < sarim.naved@gmail.	com (counsel for petitioner)	
DATI	[7.	ON NO 2133/2020	e, Distric court, Rouse Are	nue, Dell
DAIL	ATTLICATE	JN NO 2133/2020		
Mana	j @Band		75.44	
VERSUS			Petitioner	
The State			Respondent	
			Respondent	
	Petition under	Section 439 Code of Crl. Procedure	for grant of hail in case relating to	TIR
No.,6		Section 302/109/114/34 IPC registered a		
			sace Starton Mandi Marg, Delin	
Sir,				
	I am directed	d to forward herewith for immediate	compliance/ necessary action a copy	of
judgn		0.08.2020 passed in the above case by		
this C		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Other necessary directions are contained in the enclosed copy of order.				
		Yo	urs faithfully	
			(h)	
			13/8/20	
Encl: Copy of order dated 10.08.2020 Adm			lmn. Officer Judl. (Crl. II)	

for Registrar General

and memo of parties.

# IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

BAIL APPLICATION NO. OF 2020

#### IN THE MATTER OF

Manoj @ Band

Applicant

Versus

State

Respondent

FIR No.67/2013 U/S 302/109/114//34 IPC

PS: Mandir Marg

#### MEMO OF PARTIES

Manoj @ Band Through Pairokar S/o Bal Kishan R/o H.No. A-44, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor WA Block, Near gurudwara, New Delhi-92 (Currently in Judicial Custody (Hospitalized)

Applicant

Versus

State, Through Police Station Mandir Marg, New Delhi

Place: New Delhi

Date: 04 Aug, 2020

Respondent

Applicant

Manoj @ Band

Through Counsel

Sarim Naved Advocate for the Applicant K-6, LGF, Jungpura Extension New Delhi-110014

9999821341

\$~7

### \* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ BAIL APPLN: 2133/2020

MANOJ @ BAND

.... Petitioner

Through

Mr. Sarim Naved and Mr. Akram

Khan, Adv.

versus

**STATE** 

..... Responder

Through

Mr. Amit Chadha, APP for the State

#### **CORAM:**

# HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

ORDER

%

10.08.2020

The hearing has been conducted through video conferencing.

## Crl. M.A. 10728-29/2020 (Exemption)

- 1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
- 2. Applications are disposed of.

#### **BAIL APPLN. 2133/2020**

- 3. Notice issued.
- 4. Learned APP for the State accepts notice.
- 5. Jail Superintendent concerned is directed to send a report on the medical condition of the petitioner and the treatment being given to him as well as the nominal roll of the petitioner at least 3 days before the next date of hearing.
- 6. This Court has time and again come across the disposal of interim applications on medical ground, the learned Judges are putting up the matters on the next date of hearing for filing the status report from the Jail Superintendent concerned.

BAIL APPLN. 2133/2020

Page 1 of 2

- 7. I find no reason as to why the learned Judges are fixing dates after dismissing the application.
- 8. In the present case also, the application for granting interim bail to the petitioner was dismissed on 29.07.2020 by Mr. Dharmender Rana, ASJ-02/NDD/PHC/ND and had put up the matter on 31.07.2020 for filing the status report by the Jail Superintendent concerned.
- 9. Accordingly, Registrar General of this Court is directed to transmit copy of this order to all the District & Sessions Judges, Delhi so that they shall apprise to all the concerned Judges the manner how to deal with such applications.
- 10. Renotify on 19.08.2020.
- 11. Copy of this order be also transmitted to Jail Superintendent concerned for necessary compliance.
- 12. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith. Copy of the order be also forwarded to the learned counsel through email.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

AUGUST 10, 2020/rk

BAIL APPLN. 2133/2020

Page 2 of 2

# OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE-CUM-SPL. JUDGE (PC ACT)(CBI), ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI.

No.Power/Gaz./RADC/2020/E-8854-8894

Dated 14<sup>th</sup> August, 2020

E-copy of the Judgment/Order of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi dated 10<sup>th</sup> August, 2020 passed in Bail Application No.2133/2020 received through e-mail where the Hon'ble High Court has directed that there is no reason to fix dates for filing the status report from the Jail Superintendent concerned after dismissing the interim application on medical ground. The Hon'ble High Court has also directed to transmit copy of this order to all the Ld. District & Sessions Judges, Delhi for apprising concerned Judges the manner how to deal with such applications. Therefore, all the Ld. Judicial Officers posted at Rouse Avenue District Court are apprised of the directions of the Hon'ble High Court not to fix dates for filing the status report from the Jail Superintendent concerned after dismissing the interim application on medical ground. Be forwarded digitally for information and immediate compliance to:-

- 1. The Ld. Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi for information.
- 2. All the Ld. Judicial Officers, Rouse Avenue District Court, New Delhi.
- 3. The Officer-in-charge, Bail and Filing Section, RADC, New Delhi.
- 4. The Branch In-charge, Computer Branch, RADC, New Delhi for uploading on the official website.
- The P.S./Reader to Ld. District & Sessions Judge-cum-Spl. Judge(PC Act)(CBI), RADC, New Delhi.

This issues with the prior approval of Ld. District & Sessions Judge-cum-Spl. Judge (PC Act)(CBI), RADC, New Delhi.

This is computer generated copy and does not require signature.

Sd/( Arun Bhardwaj )
Officer In-charge(Judicial)
For District & Sessions Judgecum-Special Judge(PC Act)(CBI)
RADC, New Delhi.